
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr G.B. Lyon, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Environment & Neighbourhood Portfolio 

Holder 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects & Property Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr A. Adeola, Digital First & Corporate Portfolio Holder 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Community Portfolio Holder 

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr S. Trussler, Member of the Cabinet 

 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 

Public Document Pack



matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 
 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th February, 2024 (copy attached). 
 

3. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - Q3 2023/24 – 
(Pages 9 - 16) 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2407 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
anticipated financial position for 2023/24 as at the end of February, 2024. 
 

4. INTRODUCTION OF ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY – (Pages 17 - 32) 
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Environment & Neighbourhood Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. OS2401 (copy attached), which sets out an Antisocial 
Behaviour Policy for the Council. 
 

5. ADOPTION OF THE CAR AND CYCLE PARKING STANDARDS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT – (Pages 33 - 106) 
(Cllr Jonathan Canty, Development and Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. PG2405 (copy attached), which seeks agreement to adopt 
the Car and Cycle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document. 
 

6. RUSHMOOR LOCAL PLAN - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME MARCH 2024 – 
(Pages 107 - 124) 
(Cllr Jonathan Canty, Development and Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. PG2406 (copy attached), which set out details of an updated 
Local Development Scheme in relation to the Council’s Local Plan. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –  
 
To consider resolving: 

  
That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such item: 
  
 



 
Item                Schedule      Category 
No.                  12A Para. 
                        No. 
  
8                      3                      Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

8. UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT - DISPOSAL OF PRIVATE RENTED RESIDENTIAL 
UNITS – (Pages 125 - 194) 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Exempt Report No. REG2403 (copy attached), which sets out a  
proposal to dispose of a leasehold interest for the private residential units contained 
within the Union Yard scheme in Aldershot. 
 
 

----------- 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 32 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th February, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr G.B. Lyon, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Environment & Neighbourhood Portfolio 

Holder 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects & Property Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr A. Adeola, Digital First & Corporate Portfolio Holder 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Community Portfolio Holder 

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 19th February, 2024. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

46. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9th January, 2024 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2024/25 – 
(Cllr Diane Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2405, which set out the work carried out by 
the Council’s Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group in respect of potential 
changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme. The Chairman welcomed Cllr Mrs. 
D.B. Bedford, Chairman of the Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group, who was 
attending to report on the Group’s considerations and recommendations. 
 
The Council Tax Support Task and Finish Group had met on 24th July, 2023, 30th 
August, 2023, 26th September, 2023 and 11th January, 2024 to consider its 
recommendations to the Cabinet. The Group had considered the on-going impact of 
Covid-19 and the cost of li
[...]
2024/25, as set out in Report No. FIN2405, be approved; 
 

(b) the deliberations and considerations of the Council Tax Support Task 
and Finish Group in arriving at its recommendations, as set out in the 
Report, be noted; and 

 
(c) the outcome of the public consultation exercise, as set out in the Report 

and at Appendix 2 of the Report, be noted. 
 

48. COUNCIL PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE OCTOBER TO 
DECEMBER 2023 – 
(Cllr Sue Carter, Community Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2401, which set out progress in delivering the 
Council Plan projects during the third quarter of 2023/24. Members were informed 
that progress against key activities and projects was included in the Report, along 
with the Council’s business performance monitoring information and the Council’s 
Corporate Risk Register. It was reported that, at the end of the third quarter, 90% of 
projects/activities were on track, with the remainder showing an amber status. No 
project had a red status. 
 

Pack Page 2



- 34 - 
 

In considering the Report, Members expressed satisfaction with the Council’s 
performance levels and discussed matters around the improvement in the rate of 
abandoned phone calls, missed bin rates, the timely payment of invoices, phone 
calls misdirected to the Council’s switchboard relating to non-Council activities, 
recycling rates and instances of violence at work. 
 
The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan and 
the changes highlighted in the Corporate Risk Register, as set out in Report No. 
ACE2401. 
 

49. ANNUAL PEOPLE REPORT AND OTHER HUMAN RESOURCES MATTERS – 
(Cllr Ade Adeola, Digital First & Corporate Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PEO2401, which set out a number of updates in 
relation to the Council’s workforce. 
 
Members were informed that the Report contained updates on the implementation of 
elements of the Council’s People Strategy, which had been adopted in 2021, and 
provided key data on the Council’s workforce for 2023. Also being considered were a 
new Health and Wellbeing Statement of Intent and a Code of Practice relating to 
Health, Wellbeing and Stress Management. Members were also informed of the 
latest Pay Policy Statement and Gender Pay Gap calculations, which would be 
considered by the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee and 
approved by the Council. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the Annual People Report, as set out in Report No. PEO2401, be noted;  

 
(ii) the Health and Wellbeing Statement of Intent, as set out on the Report, be 

approved, noting the approach to implementation; 
 

(iii) the Health, Wellbeing and Stress Management Code of Practice, as set out in 
the Report, be approved; and 

 
(iv) the Pay Policy Statement and the Gender Pay Gap report, as set out in the 

report to the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee, be 
noted. 

 
50. FARNBOROUGH REGENERATION AND LEISURE AND CULTURAL HUB - NEXT 

STEPS – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. REG2402, which set out an update on 
regeneration within Farnborough town centre and on the Leisure and Cultural Hub 
project in particular. 
 
The Cabinet was reminded that, at its meeting on 17th October, 2023, it had agreed 
the final project scope for the Leisure and Cultural Hub , the schedule of 
accommodation, the forecasted budget required to complete the pre-construction 
phases of the project and to submit the planning application. Members were 

Pack Page 3



- 35 - 
 

informed that this report now provided an update on the project, the operator 
procurement and options for the next stages, taking into account the work 
undertaken since October, impacts of inflation and implications for the current 
funding strategy, given the position relating to the Council’s future capital 
programme, as set out in the 2024/25 budget report. 
 
The Cabinet e
[...]
on of the Pinehurst Car Park and the 

temporary relocation of the Council’s car boot sale to the High Street 
multi-storey in Aldershot be noted; and 

 
(i) the use of any slippage on the Civic Quarter capital budget in 2023/24 

to progress elements of the Civic Quarter regeneration programme, 
where this could lead to improved land values in line with the Financial 
Resilience Plan, be approved. 

 
51. GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2024-25 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 2024-25 TO 2027-28 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2406, which set out the draft General Fund 
Budget for 2024/25 and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2024/25 to 
2027/28.  
 
The Cabinet was reminded that the Medium Term Financial Strategy set out the key 
work streams for the Council to focus on over the medium term to address the 
projected significant shortfall in the General Fund budget. Members were informed 
that a wide range of information was presented in the report and accompanying 
appendices. It was confirmed that the Council was in a position to present a 
balanced budget for 2024/25 and that work was underway to address the key 
financial issues faced by the Council, which were summarised in paragraph 2.5 of 
the report. 

 
The Capital Programme for the period 2023/24 to 2027/28 was set out at paragraph 
8.5 of the report. It was explained that the Capital Programme was focussed on 
delivering against the Council’s key priority of town centre regeneration, with further 
schemes aimed at enhancing the delivery of core services through improvement and 
enhancement of assets. The main areas where the Council would be facing 
increased levels of risk and uncertainty over the medium term were set out in 
Section 9 of the report. In discussing the details of the report, Members expressed 
their gratitude for the hard work of the finance team. 

 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to: 

 
(a) the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the strategy to resolve the 

Medium Term Financial Strategy deficit, as set out in Report No. 
FIN2406; 

 
(b)  the draft General Fund Revenue Budget Estimates Summary 2024/25, 

as set out in Appendix 4 of the Report; 
 
(c)  the Council Tax requirement of £7,683,131 for this Council; 

Pack Page 5



- 37 - 
 

 
(d)  the Council Tax level for Rushmoor Borough Council's purposes of 

£232.74 for a Band D property in 2024/25; 
 
(e)  the Capital Programme, as set out in paragraph 8.5 of the Report; 
 
(f) the Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts, as set out in 

paragraph 9.2 of the Report; 
 
(g) the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) project list, as set out in 

Appendix 6 of the Report; and 
 

(ii) RESOLVED that the earmarking of £250,000 of the Stability and Resilience 
Reserve during 2024-25, to provide capacity to address and deliver the 
Financial Resilience Plan and to enable the Chief Finance Officer to continue 
to engage with expert external assistance and advice, as set out in paragraph 
5.8 of the Report, be approved. 

 
52. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
53  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
53. THE GALLERIES, ALDERSHOT - UPDATE AND NEXT STEPS – 

(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. REG2401, which set out an update on 
the Galleries regeneration scheme in Aldershot town centre. 
 
Members were reminded that, in March, 2022, the Cabinet had agreed, in principle, 
to the disposal of the existing High Street Multi-Storey Car Park in return for the 
transfer of the former Conservative Club site at Little Wellington Street to the 
Council, as part of proposals to realise the delivery of the Galleries redevelopment. 
The report set out the due diligence that had been undertaken to formalise the 
agreement, along with the draft Heads of Terms for the Contract of Sale and a 
summary of the financial risks. Also included was an update on the Homes England 
Housing Infrastructure Fund monies. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 

Pack Page 6



- 38 - 
 

(i) the disposal of the Council’s legal interest in the existing High Street Multi-
Storey Car Park, Aldershot in exchange for the freehold interest of the former 
Conservative Club site at Little Wellington Street, Aldershot to the Council be 
approved, subject to the necessary terms being agreed as detailed below, on 
the basis that a new, purpose-built public car park of at least 250 spaces 
would be constructed by the developer prior to handover, noting that best 
consideration under Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972 would be 
achieved, as set out in Appendix 1 of Exempt Report No. REG2401; 
 

(ii) the draft Heads of Terms for the Contract for Sale and exchange of freehold, 
as set out in Appendix 2 of the Exempt Report, be noted, with the Head of 
Regeneration and Development/Executive Head of Property and Growth, in 
consultation with the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, being 
authorised to agree final terms; 
 

(iii) the amendments to the Housing Infrastructure Fund Marginal Viability Fund 
agreement, by way of Deed of Variation, regarding the extension of time to the 
availability period of the funding to December, 2024 and changes to the 
drawdown conditions, as set out in the Report, be noted; and 
 

(iv) for the purposes of satisfying Housing Infrastructure Fund Marginal Viability 
Fund drawdown conditions, the draft Mirrored Agreement, as set out in 
Appendix 4 of the Exempt Report and the draft Entity Company Guarantee, as 
set out in Appendix 5 of the Exempt Report, forming the basis of clawback 
arrangements in the event of the Galleries scheme not meeting the contract 
outputs be noted, with the Head of Regeneration and Development, in 
consultation with the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, being 
authorised to agree final terms. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.56 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR G.B. LYON, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 
12th MARCH 2024 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
FINANCE PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN2407 
 

KEY DECISION: NO 
 

 

 
REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT – Q3 2023/24  

 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report sets out the forecasted financial position for 2023/24 as at the end 
of February 2024, updating the forecasted position as at the end of November, 
reported to Cabinet on 9th January 2024, as the Q2 report. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
CABINET is recommended to: 
 

i. Note the Revenue budget forecast and impact on reserve balances 
as set out in Sections 2.4-2.12 of the report. 

ii. Note the Capital Programme forecast as set out in Sections 2.13-2.18 
of the report. 

 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the forecast outturn position against 

approved budget for the current financial year 2023/24 based upon service 

manager information as at the end of February 2024 with additional finance 

due diligence.  Heads of Service, Service Managers and the Finance Team 

work collaboratively to produce robust forecasts and validate forecast 

assumptions. 

 
 
2. BUDGET MONITORING 

 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy: 
 

2.1  The Council’s current MTFS approved in February 2023 included several 

key    assumptions factored into the 2023/24 budget and the Council’s 

finances over the medium-term (next 3 years). These assumptions have 

been revised in the  2024-25 to 2027
[...]
cern from those reported in Quarter 2.  
 

LIST OF APPENDICES/ANNEXES: 
None 

Pack Page 15



 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
2024/25 Budget Report: 
Annex 3 - Revenue Budget Capital Programme and Council.pdf (rushmoor.gov.uk) 
 
Q2 Budget Monitoring Report: 
Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - Q2 2023-24 - Report No. FIN2401.pdf 
(rushmoor.gov.uk)  
 
2023/24 Budget Report: 
Annex 3 - Revenue Budget Capital Programme and Council Tax level.pdf 
(rushmoor.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – Peter Vickers – Executive Head of Finance, S151 
Peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

Pack Page 16

https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s13808/Annex%203%20-%20Revenue%20Budget%20Capital%20Programme%20and%20Council.pdf
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s13633/Revenue%20and%20Capital%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Q2%202023-24%20-%20Report%20No.%20FIN2401.pdf
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s13633/Revenue%20and%20Capital%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Q2%202023-24%20-%20Report%20No.%20FIN2401.pdf
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s12312/Annex%203%20-%20Revenue%20Budget%20Capital%20Programme%20and%20Council%20Tax%20level.pdf
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s12312/Annex%203%20-%20Revenue%20Budget%20Capital%20Programme%20and%20Council%20Tax%20level.pdf
mailto:Peter.vickers@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MAURICE SHEEHAN 
ENVIRONMENT & NEIGHBOURHOOD 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
12th March 2024 
 
KEY DECISION? YES 
 

REPORT NO. OS2401 

 
INTRODUCTION OF ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report seeks Cabinet approval for the introduction of a formal Antisocial 
Behaviour policy. The Policy will enable the Council to clearly set expectations 
and parameters when responding to complaints of Antisocial behaviour. 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

• Approve the proposed Antisocial Behaviour Policy attached at Appendix 1 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval to implement the 

proposed Antisocial Behaviour Policy attached at Appendix 1. 
  
1.2. This is a key decision as impacts all wards across the borough. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. The Council has a statutory obligation to tackle crime, disorder and 

antisocial behaviour under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. The in-house 
Community Safety team respond to day-to-day enquiries and work in 
partnership with other agencies to take appropriate action. 

 
2.2. Currently there is no formal Antisocial Behaviour Policy in place to help 

residents understand the response they can expect from the Council and 
processes to follow.  This lack of clarity can cause unnecessary uncertainty 
for both residents and partners. 
 

2.3. The Community Safety Team have a significant case-load of ongoing work, 
legal action and work collaboratively with partners to manage cross-cutting 
issues.  The Community Safety Team either lead on this work or signpost to 
the appropriate agency, ensuring follow-ups and actions are carried out in a 
timely manner. In addition to this, the team receive numerous routine 
enquiries across a broad range of subjects. 

 
 

Pack Page 17

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL  
 

General 
 
3.1. In order to ensure residents are well informed a policy has been written 

detailing amongst others: 
 

3.1.1. The Council’s principles for dealing with antisocial behaviour 
 

3.1.2. What the Council considers and does not consider antisocial 
behaviour 

 
3.1.3. Reporting procedure 
 
3.1.4. Tools and powers available to the Council 
 
3.1.5. Approach to enforcement 
 
3.1.6. Support for victims and vulnerable individuals 
 
3.1.7. The Antisocial Behaviour Case Review 

 
3.2. This policy is applicable across the whole borough. 
 

Alternative Options 
 
3.3. Members may choose not to adopt the policy; however this will not help to 

provide greater certainty around the service that residents can expect. 
 
 Consultation 
 
[...]
t No consultation taken place or planned 

Marriage or civil 
partnership 

No consultation taken place or planned 

Pregnancy or maternity No consultation taken place or planned 

Race No consultation taken place or planned 

Religion or belief No consultation taken place or planned 

Sex No consultation taken place or planned 

Sexual orientation No consultation taken place or planned 

5. We understand the Council requires this Equality Impact Assessment and we take 
responsibility for its completion and quality. 

Completed by: 
name and role 
 

David Lipscombe 
Community Safety Manager 

Date 
30.01.24 

Signed off by: 

Head of Service  

James Duggin 
Executive Head of Operations 

Date 
30.01.24 

 
 

Pack Page 32



 

 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR JONATHAN CANTY 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
12 MARCH 2024 
 
KEY DECISION? YES 
 

REPORT NO. PG2405 

 
ADOPTION OF THE CAR AND CYCLE PARKING STANDARDS 

SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
 
Following approval by the Cabinet in November 2023, a public consultation has 
been undertaken on the draft Car and Cycle Parking Standards Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD). A number of responses were received, however no 
significant amendments were required to the SPD. The final Car and Cycle 
Parking Standards SPD is now put to the Cabinet for adoption. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet approves the adoption of the Car and Cycle 
Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to set out the outcomes of the public 

consultation on the draft Car and Cycle Parking Standards SPD undertaken 
between 8th December 2023 and 26th January 2024 and to put the final Car 
and Cycle Parking Standards SPD to the Cabinet for adoption. 

 
1.2. This is a key decision because the SPD will be implemented borough wide.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. Historically Rushmoor has had supplementary guidance 
[...]
 is not anticipated to adversely 
affect any special natural characteristic or 
cultural heritage. Nor would the SPD be 
expected to lead to the exceedance of 
environmental standards or promote 
intensive land use. Matters relating to 

No  

Pack Page 104



Appendix 3 – Car and Cycle Parking Standards SPD SEA HRA Screening Determination 

11 
 

(ii) Exceeded 
environmental quality 
standards or limit 
values; or   

(iii) Intensive land use;  

environmental standards and land use are 
contained in the Rushmoor Local Plan.  
  
  
  
  

g) The effects on areas or 
landscapes which have a 
recognised national, 
Community or international 
protection status.  

The SPD is not expected to have any 
adverse effect on areas with national, 
community or international protection.  
  
  
  

No  

Part 2 Overall Conclusion  No Likely Significant Environmental Effect  
  

 

Pack Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR JONATHAN CANTY 
DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

 

12 MARCH 2024 
 
KEY DECISION? YES 
 

REPORT NO. PG2406 REPORT NO. PG2334 

 
RUSHMOOR LOCAL PLAN - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME MARCH 2024 
 

 
SUMMARY: 
In a Written Ministerial Statement published in December 2023, the 
Government have requested that all local authorities publish and submit an up-
to-date timetable for preparing a Local Plan, in the form of a Local 
Development Scheme (LDS). This report presents an updated LDS, which sets 
out an indicative timetable for the preparation of a new Local Plan for the 
Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet approves the publication and submission of 
an updated Local Development Scheme for the new Local Plan to the 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to present an updated Local Development 

Scheme (LDS), which sets out an indicative timetable for the preparation of 
a new Local Plan f
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - Q3 2023/24
	4 INTRODUCTION OF ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY
	5 ADOPTION OF THE CAR AND CYCLE PARKING STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
	Adoption of the Car and Cycle Parking Standards SPD - App 1.pdf
	Blank Page

	Adoption of the Car and Cycle Parking Standards SPD - App 2.pdf
	Blank Page


	6 RUSHMOOR LOCAL PLAN - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME MARCH 2024
	8 UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT - DISPOSAL OF PRIVATE RENTED RESIDENTIAL UNITS



Minutes of the meeting


- 39 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr G.B. Lyon, Leader of the Council 
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Deputy Leader and Environment & Neighbourhood Portfolio 

Holder 
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Deputy Leader and Major Projects & Property Portfolio Holder 

 
Cllr A. Adeola, Digital First & Corporate Portfolio Holder 

Cllr J.B. Canty, Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Sue Carter, Community Portfolio Holder 

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder 
Cllr S. Trussler, Member of the Cabinet 

 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 25th March, 2024. 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, the following 
declarations of interest were made:   
 
Item 
No. 

Member Interest Reason 

    
61 Cllr P.G. 

Taylor 
Personal and 
non-pecuniary 

Council appointed Director of 
Rushmoor Homes Limited 

    
61 Cllr S. 

Trussler 
Personal and 
non-pecuniary 

Council appointed Director of 
Rushmoor Homes Limited 

 
Cllrs Taylor and Trussler each declared a non-pecuniary interest as Board Members 
of Rushmoor Homes Limited. In accordance with the dispensation granted by the 
Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards on 27th May, 2021, both 
Councillors remained in the meeting and participated in the decision. 
 

55. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th February, 2024 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

56. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - Q3 2023/24 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Finance Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2407, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2023/24, based on the budget monitoring information provided by Heads 



- 40 - 
 

of Service and Service Managers as at the end of February 2024. Members were 
informed that the Council continued to face a number of external budget pressures 
that were having an impact on the 2023/24 budget and the Council’s finances over 
the medium term, including higher than expected interest rates and the rate of 
inflation. It was reported that, at this stage of the financial year, the projected 
General Fund net adverse variation was £2.178 million, which represented an overall 
improvement of £169,000 compared to the previous quarter. The Report set out the 
reasons for this variance and confirmed that, overall, the financial position was 
stable. It was confirmed that the risks and pressures were being closely monitored 
by budget holders. The Cabinet expressed appreciation for the work that had been 
carried out by the Council’s financial officers. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that  

 
(i) the revenue budget forecast and impact on reserve balances, as set out in 

paragraphs 2.4 to 2.12 of Report No. FIN2407, be noted; and 
 

(ii) the Capital Programme forecast, as set out in paragraphs 2.13 to 2.18 of the 
Report, be noted. 

 
57. INTRODUCTION OF ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY – 

(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Environment & Neighbourhood Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2401, which set out a new Antisocial 
Behaviour Policy for the Council. 
 
Members were informed that there was not, currently, a formal Antisocial Behaviour 
Policy in place. The Policy set out what response residents should expect from the 
Council and also the processes to be followed. The draft policy had been considered 
by the Policy and Project Advisory Board and the Board had recommended it to the 
Cabinet for adoption. The Cabinet was supportive of the proposed approach in 
relation to dealing with incidents of antisocial behaviour and was pleased to see the 
Council’s new Place Protection Team in operation. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Antisocial Behaviour Policy, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of Report No. OS2401, be approved. 
 

58. ADOPTION OF THE CAR AND CYCLE PARKING STANDARDS 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT – 
(Cllr Jonathan Canty, Development and Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PG2405, which set out an updated Car and 
Cycle Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for adoption. 
 
Members were reminded that the purpose of the update was to reflect a number of 
factors, including changes to policy, recent town centre planning applications, 2021 
Census data and factual changes since the adoption of the current SPD in 2017. A 
consultation exercise had been carried out during December 2023 and January 
2024. Whilst this had generated a number of responses, there had only been minor 
changes made to the SPD since the Cabinet had considered the draft document in 
November 2023. 



- 41 - 
 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the adoption of the Car and Cycle Parking Standards 
Supplementary Planning Document, as set out in Report No. PG2405, be approved. 
 

59. RUSHMOOR LOCAL PLAN - LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME MARCH 2024 – 
(Cllr Jonathan Canty, Development and Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PG2406, which set out a Local Development 
Scheme in relation to the Council's Local Plan. 
 
The Cabinet was reminded that it had agreed, in November 2023, that the current 
Rushmoor Local Plan was in need of updating. It was explained that the Local 
Development Scheme set out an indicative timetable for the preparation of this 
updated Local Plan. In considering this, Members discussed matters around the 
expected level of housing provision and the availability of areas of Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace.   
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the publication and submission to the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities of an updated Local Development Scheme 
for the new Local Plan, as set out in Report No. PG2406, be approved. 
 

60. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
61  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
61. UNION YARD, ALDERSHOT - DISPOSAL OF PRIVATE RENTED RESIDENTIAL 

UNITS – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. REG2403, which set out a proposal to 
dispose of a leasehold interest for the private residential units contained within the 
Union Yard scheme. 
 
Members were informed that there was a total of 82 private units being delivered. 
The Report set out the next steps for the disposal with a view to the scheme 
achieving practical completion and handover in Summer 2024. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 



- 42 - 
 

(i) the market review of disposal options provided by Lambert Smith Hampton 
Investment Management, as set out at Appendix 3 of Exempt Report No. 
REG2403, be noted; 
 

(ii) the disposal of a leasehold interest in the private residential element of the 
Union Yard development, comprising 82 units, to Rushmoor Homes Limited, 
at the value set out in paragraph 3.3 of the Exempt Report, be approved; and 
 

(iii) on the conclusion of due diligence, the Executive Director, in consultation with 
the Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, be authorised to confirm the 
final terms and to enable the disposal. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.47 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR G.B. LYON, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


